
Audit and Scrutiny Committee  - 24 July 2020 1

BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

Telephone:  (01874) 624437
Plas y Ffynnon
Cambrian Way
Brecon
Powys
LD3 7HP

Dear Member

A meeting of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON FRIDAY, 24TH 
JULY, 2020 AT 10.00 AM when your attendance is requested.

Link for Members:  https://call.lifesizecloud.com/2288154

Yours sincerely

Julian Atkins

Chief Executive

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY FILMS AND
WEBCASTS ALL ITS PUBLIC MEETINGS LIVE  - 

http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/ 

Fire Evacuation Advice

In the event of a fire, please exit the building via the main staircase,

and assemble in the car park at Assembly Point 3

1 CORRESPONDENCE (Pages 5 - 60)

To receive and consider the attached Schedule of Correspondence and 
any recommendations thereon (below).

 
To note the report from the Auditor General on his findings on 
Sustainable Development Principle Examinations (attached)

 

Public Document Pack

https://call.lifesizecloud.com/2288154
http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/


Audit and Scrutiny Committee  - 24 July 2020 2

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from members relating to items 
on the agenda.  Members’ attention is drawn to the sheet attached to 
the attendance sheet and the need to record their declarations verbally 
and in writing, specifying the nature of the interest.
 
If Members have declared an interest in an item please ensure 
that you inform the Chair when you are leaving the room, so 
that this can be recorded in the minutes

 

3 MINUTES (Pages 61 - 66)

To receive the minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on 31 
January 2020 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them as a correct record

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING SCHEME 

To give the public an opportunity to address the committee in line with 
the notice required under the Authority’s Public Speaking Scheme.

 

A: Budget Monitoring

5 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 (Pages 67 - 128)

6 2019/20 OUTTURN, RESERVES AND PROJECT FINANCES (Pages 
129 - 140)

7 BUDGET MONITORING SUMMARY AND PROJECTS FINANCIAL 
SCORECARD Q1 2020/21 (Pages 141 - 162)

8 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE Q1 2020/21 (Pages 163 - 178)

9 WALES AUDIT PLAN 2020 (Pages 179 - 196)

10 AUDIT WALES RESILIENCE AUDIT 2020 (Pages 197 - 210)

To note the project brief for the audit currently being carried out by Audit 
Wales.  A verbal update will be given at the meeting.



Audit and Scrutiny Committee  - 24 July 2020 3

B: Performance and Risk

11 INTEGRATED ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK Q4 2019/20 (Pages 211 - 
230)

12 RISK REGISTER (Pages 231 - 240)

13 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/COMPLAINTS/COMPLIMENTS 
(Pages 241 - 254)

14 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 255 - 260)

C: Other Business

15 OTHER BUSINESS 

SCHEDULE OF CORRESPONDENCE

1. To receive apologies for absence

2. Such other correspondence as, in the opinion of the Chairman, is of such urgency 
as to warrant consideration.

Any enquiries about this agenda should be addressed to Julia Gruffydd – 
Julia.gruffydd@beacons-npa.gov.uk or Angharad Hawkes – Angharad.hawkes@beacons-
npa.gov.uk  

mailto:Julia.gruffydd@beacons-npa.gov.uk
mailto:Angharad.hawkes@beacons-npa.gov.uk
mailto:Angharad.hawkes@beacons-npa.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



So, what’s different? 
Findings from the Auditor General’s Sustainable 
Development Principle Examinations

May 2020

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



page 2 Well-Being of Future Generations report

Adrian Crompton
Auditor General for Wales
Audit Wales
24 Cathedral Road
Cardiff  
CF11 9LJ

The Auditor General is independent of the Senedd and government. As well as auditing the 
accounts of Welsh public bodies, the Audit General undertakes examinations of the extent 
to which public bodies have applied the sustainable development principle when setting and 
pursuing well-being objectives. The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires 
the Auditor General to report such examinations to
[...]
w the step will meet 
short-term and long-term need? 

2 To what extent has the body considered how the step will prevent 
problems from occurring or getting worse? 

3 To what extent has the body considered the need to take an 
integrated approach in delivering the step? 

4 To what extent has the body taken account of the need to 
collaborate in delivering the step? 

5 To what extent has the body taken account of the need to involve 
the right people and ensure those people represent the diversity  
of the population?

Reporting on the examinations

• The findings from each examination were set out in a report. These reports 
also included the bodies’ actions in response to our findings. 

• This report provides an overview of the diverse findings, important themes 
and main learning points from those examinations. It does not set out 
definitive conclusions on the performance of each body, sector or of the  
44 public bodies as a whole.

Page 59



Audit Wales

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff 

CF11 9LJ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

We welcome telephone calls in  
Welsh and English.

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

Page 60

mailto:info%40audit.wales?subject=info%40audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales


Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 1 31 January 2020

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY AUDIT AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 

CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON FRIDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2020

PRESENT:

Blaenau Gwent

Carmarthenshire
Cllr Andrew James

Powys

Monmouthshire
Cllr Ann Webb

Merthyr Tydfil

Rhondda Cynon Taff

Torfaen

Members appointed by the Welsh Government

Mr James Marsden and Mrs Sue Holden

In Attendance

Mr Julian Atkins, Chief Executive
Elaine Standen, Finance Manager
Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager
Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager

Apologies

Cllr G Thomas, Cllr McIntosh and Cllr Madge

Page 61

Agenda Item 3



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 2 31 January 2020

1/20 Correspondence 

The Chair welcomed members and officers to the meeting and also welcome Helen 
Cargill from the Authority’s internal auditors TIAA.  She asked that best wishes be sent to 
Cllr Graham Thomas who was unable to attend today.

2/20 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

3/20 Minutes 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 25 October 2019 be 
approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a 
correct record.

4/20 Action Tracking 

Members considered the outstanding actions from previous meetings and highlighted the 
need to draw up an action plan from the final version of the Climate Change Position 
Statement. Actions should then appear in project plans as well as the Corporate Plan.  
The Chief Executive advised that officers had hoped to bring the draft Corporate Plan to 
the Authority on 11 February but this had been delayed by the need to allocate resources 
to addressing the unfunded pressures money from the Welsh Government.

5/20 Public Speaking Scheme 

No requests to speak had been made.

6/20 Q3 Budget Performance 

The Finance Manager presented the Quarter 3 budget report and referred to the 
additional £611,000 from Welsh Government to be spend or committed before the end 
of the financial year.  She advised this was a significant burden on staff during the change 
programme and would need to be managed to avoid any impact on delivery.  Some 
strategic decisions were needed in order to be able to spend money available for 
mitigating the impact of climate change.  She also advised that variance might creep in 
partly due to key posts missing due to the change programme.  Officers were working on 
new projects, building on existing projects to avoid endangering delivery.  It was suggested 
that funding might be delegated to external partners to deliver on climate change and the 
Chief Executive agreed that there was potential to do this. He highlighted the issue that 
additional funding was capital rather than revenue and any agreement to change this 
would need to be negotiated with Welsh Government. Members stressed the need for a 
more strategic method of delivering projects in a short space of time and assessing which 
were not top priority.  It was noted that the Welsh Park Chief Executives were talking to 
Welsh Government about the length of budget cycles which needed to be longer term. 
 

Page 62



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 3 31 January 2020

A member concluded that the organisation was constipated due to its culture, lack of 
empowerment or will on part of some officers, and chronic lack of forward business 
planning despite the high level direction agreed on 29 Oct 2019.
 
Members questioned the methodology used on the monitoring report and did not accept 
that a project with zero expenditure could be classed as on track.  There was a need to 
plan capital expenditure long term, linked to vision and strategic direction to deliver 
purposes and duty.  The current delays in preparing the State of the Park Report (SOPR) 
and National Park Management Plan were not acceptable.  The IT and Systems Manager 
advised that he had attempted to give an update on this at the Authority meeting in 
December but there had not been time.  He was acutely aware of the need to progress.  
He advised that the Senior Leadership Group was working on project ideas to score, set 
against funding opportunities to plan longer term and ensure a realistic approach to 
delivery.  The Chief Executive advised that the Nature Landscapes Partnership had 
potential for significant sums to deliver on green infrastructure, and this would be the 
focus of the bid.  He noted the comments on the culture of the organisation and would 
review this. 
 
The Finance Manager explained the methodology for the colour coding in the budget 
report which was based on
[...]

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 4 31 January 2020

Members noted the Pension Fund Triennial Valuation which would result in a £50,000 
saving for the next three years.
 

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the enclosed reports be 
accepted by the Committee

8/20 Wales Audit Annual Audit Letter 

Members received the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19.  A member asked about the level 
of reserves and whether resources could be spent on projects that could ideally bring a 
return on investment or attract match funding.
 
The Finance Manager advised that the level of reserves should not fall below £500,000 but 
approximately £300,000 could be redeployed. In response to a question about whether 
members could instruct officer to reallocate Welsh Government capital funding to 
revenue the Chief Executive advise that this would need discussion with Welsh 
Government and a clear audit trail.
 
A member said that it would be difficult for the Authority to approve the budget on 11 
February as he felt there was a lack of a detailed action plan and strategic direction.  
There needed to be an intense period of action and delivery planning with proposals 
presented to the Authority on 31 March giving assurance as to how the budget would be 
spent.  The IT and Systems Manager explained that officers were currently working on 
this and wasn’t clear what was missing.  The member felt it bizarre that given the 
directives from the Welsh Government and Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change 
that the budget proposed to spend five times the resources on the second purpose than 
on the first purpose.  A member cautioned against reducing the reserves unless spend was 
certain to bring a return.  She suggested that the Policy Working Group might discussion 
this as a strategy.
 
The Chief Executive reiterated the need to have an approved budget in order to issue the 
levy. The draft budget presented to the Authority on 24 January made assumptions about 
the original change programme, and he
[...]
eeting on 31 
March.

14/20 Other Business 

The Chair advised that there was no further business and closed the meeting.

Signed as a correct record
Chairman of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee

Page 66



Review of Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20

1.0  Introduction 

The 2019/20 draft Statement of Accounts, produced in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards as interpreted by CIPFA and the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations, 
was published on the website on 3 June.  The statutory deadline for accounts approval would 
normally be 31 July 2020.  In recognition of the impact of Covid19, this has been deferred until 
the Autumn, to allow authorities and Wales Audit additional time to complete the accounts and 
audit process.  The authorized draft is presented here to the Committee to provide an 
opportunity to consider the document before it is published on the Authority’s website.

The audited statement will be approved by the authority in the Autumn at a date to be 
confirmed with Wales Audit and will be accompanied by the corporate plan report on the 
2019/20 financial year.

CIPFA Accounting Standards - impact on the presentation of the Authority’s draft 
income and expenditure and balance sheet.

The Accounting Standards are applied across all private and public sector bodies with the aim 
of increasing the comparability and consistency of accounts internationally and between sectors.  
The body which sets the standards for local authority accounting in the UK (The Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, CIPFA) effectively prescribes the format in which 
authorities must produce the accounts and, although National Park Authorities are much 
smaller bodies, they are required to follow the same format and timetable for production and 
audit.    In some instances the Regulations require a different accounting treatment from that 
specified in the Standards and, where this is the case, adjustments have been made and 
explained in the Statement as required by CIPFA.  

Report to: Audit and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 24 July 2020
Report Author: Elaine Standen

Finance Manager
Elaine.standen@beacons-npa.gov.uk

Purpose of Report: To present the draft Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 published 
on the Authority’s website.

Enclosures (a) 1) Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

Background Papers None 

Recommendation a) That Members note the contents of the report and the 
Draft Statement as enclosed. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Elaine.standen@beacons-npa.gov.uk


Statement of Accounts Approval Process

The timeline for the production, audit, public inspection and approval by Members of the 
Accounting Statement is below 

23/6/20: The draft Statement of Accounts was signed off by the Chief Financial Officer 
(Section 151 Officer).  A copy was submitted to Wales Audit (WA).  Draft 
Statement sent for translation before a copy can be placed on the Authority’s 
website.

3/8/20: Members of the public are entitled to examine the accounts and supporting 
information on request.  They can make an appointment to discuss any aspect of 
the Statement with the Auditor.  

25/6/20: Wales Audit review content and presentation of the Accounts and identify any 
material changes which need to be made to the draft statement.   This work is being 
carried out remotely in 2020 due to the requirements of social distancing.

24/7/20 Original draft Statement presented to Audit and Scrutiny Committee.

1/9/20: Date on which Wales Audit will meet members of the public, if required, to discuss 
any aspect of the Statement of Accounts 

Tba: Audit team meet the Finance Manager to discuss the outcome of the audit and any 
accounting adjustments required.  The Finance Manager/S151 Officer makes any 
changes needed and these are reviewed by the Audit Team.  This process normally 
takes 1-2 weeks.

Tba: The revised Statement is approved by the Auditor General for Wales

Tba: NPA receives and approve
[...]
eer engagement

- this could be expanded, includes meadow

creation, community orchards, biodiversity

improvments.P
age 160



P rojectT itle FU N DER
P roject

L ead

budget

cost

centre

T O T A L

BU DGET

£

P rojectDelivery Effects
initialcostim pact

identified
P otentialim pactonP artnersandcontractors P ost-CovidR ecovery investm ent

2020/2021 planned spend

4,220,408 258,588 325,166 #R EF! 98,000 38,000

P
age 161



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit update Q1 2020/21

Name of 
Committee

 Audit and Scrutiny

Date 24th July 2020

Report Author Elaine Standen

Job title Finance Manager

Contact Details Elaine.standen@beacons-npa.gov.uk

Purpose of Report To update the Committee on progress on the internal audit 
programme for the year and the revised Internal Audit Plan

List of  Enclosures Enclosure 1 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21

Recommendation(s) a)  That the contents of the report and the Audit 
Plan are considered by the committee.

1.1 Introduction or Background
This is year 3 of a three-year internal audit service level agreement with TIAA to provide 
internal audit services.  The Audit Plan was produced after discussions with officers by Helen 
Cargill, the Audit Lead for TIAA and reviewed by the Corporate Governance Team; the Chair 
and Deputy Chair of the Committee were consulted by email.

1.2 Audits planned for 2020/21.

The full Plan document is enclosed.  Under the Plan (see extract below) the following audits are 
scheduled for August and November/December 2020.   Block 1 is timed to start slightly later 
than usual in recognition of the current pressures on staff time.  Block 2 will include a follow-up 
review of action points raised in previous audits to ensure that the organization has responded 
to issues identified.

Quarter Review Type
BAF/Risk 

Ref.
Days Risk, Rationale and  Scope

Page 163

Agenda Item 8



Quarter Review Type
BAF/Risk 

Ref.
Days Risk, Rationale and  Scope

Block 1

(Qtr 2) 

Key Financial 
C
[...]


03/07/20 00:00 Mrs Julia 

Gruffydd

To do

P
age 258

http://modgov.breconbeacons.org/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=
http://modgov.breconbeacons.org/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=7768
http://modgov.breconbeacons.org/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=7768
http://modgov.breconbeacons.org/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=7768
http://modgov.breconbeacons.org/mgActionDisplay.aspx?ID=57622
http://modgov.breconbeacons.org/mgActionDisplay.aspx?ID=57622
http://modgov.breconbeacons.org/mgActionDisplay.aspx?ID=57622


ASC

PAROW

No Actions

P
age 259



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Correspondence
	So, what’s different? 
	Contents
	Auditor General’s Foreword 
	What you’ll find in this report
	What we’ve done and why
	Our focus for the first reporting period, 2015-2020 
	Working with the Future Generations Commissioner 

	The implementation challenge:  Is it getting easier?
	What we found 
	Setting the first well-being objectives: Findings from our 2018 report  
	Challenges
	Applying the five ways of working 

	Taking steps to meet well-being objectives 
	Long-term
	Prevention
	Integration
	Collaboration
	Involvement


	So, what’s next?
	What’s next for public bodies? 
	The challenges ahead 

	What’s next for the Well-being of Future Generations Act? 
	What’s next for our audit approach? 

	Appendices
	1 Examination methodology
	Our examinations of the 44 public bodies 
	Method
	Main examination questions 
	Reporting on the examinations 



	3 Minutes
	5 Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	Draft (unaudited Statement of Accounts 2019-20)

	6 2019/20 Outturn, Reserves and Project Finances
	Enc. 1 Outturn report
	Enc. 2 Reserves report
	Enc. 3 Project finances

	7 Budget Monitoring Summary and Projects Financial Scorecard Q1 2020/21
	Enc. 1 for Budget Monitoring Summary  Q1 2020/21
	Enc. 2 for Budget Monitoring  Projects  Q1 2020/21
	Enc. 3 Affordable Housing Q1 2020/21
	Enc. 4 for Budget Monitoring Projects Q1 2020/21

	8 Internal Audit Update Q1 2020/21
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Update Q1 2020/21

	9 Wales Audit Plan 2020
	Wales Audit  2020 Audit Plan - including impact of COVID19

	10 Audit Wales Resilience Audit 2020
	11 Integrated assurance framework Q4 2019/20
	IntegratedAssuranceFramework2019-20Q4
	Detailed performance report - Q4 2019-20

	12 Risk Register
	Enc. 1 for Risk Register

	13 Freedom of Information/Complaints/Compliments
	for Freedom of Information- End of year 2019 2020
	Freedom of Information - 14 July 2020
	Complaints end of Year  2019 -2020
	Complaints - 14th July 2020
	Compliments - end of Year 2019 -2020

	14 Action Tracking



Minutes of the meeting


Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 1 24 July 2020

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY AUDIT AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 

CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON FRIDAY, 24TH JULY, 2020

PRESENT:

Carmarthenshire

Cllr A James

Monmouthshire

Cllr A Webb (Chair)

Merthyr Tydfil

Cllr M Colbran

Rhondda Cynon Taff

Cllr G Thomas

Torfaen

Cllr S Evans

Members appointed by the Welsh Government

Mrs Sue Holden, Mr James Marsden and Mr Christopher Coppock

In Attendance

Mr Julian Atkins, Chief Executive
Elaine Standen, Finance Manager
Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager
Angharad Hawkes, Democratic Services Officer

Apologies

15/20 Correspondence 



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 2 24 July 2020

The Chair welcomed all to the first virtual meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 
including Deryck Evans and Nick Selwyn from Audit Wales and Jonathan Maddock from 
internal auditors TIAA.
 
She also welcomed members appointed to the committee to fill vacancies arising from the 
reduction in size of the Authority from 24 to 18 members:  Cllr Steve Evans, Cllr Malcolm 
Colbran and Mr Chris Coppock.
 
She referred to the item of correspondence, a letter from the Auditor General with his 
report ‘So, What’s Different?’ – Findings from the Auditor General’s Sustainable 
Development Principle Examination of all public bodies in Wales, which the Chief 
Executive introduced.  He drew attention to Exhibit 5 which outlined the defining 
challenges for public services for the next five years.  The holistic approach of the 
principles was welcomed, although a comment was made that they also created an 
additional layer of complexity to the delivery of the Authority’s purposes and duty, which 
was further compounded by the Authority having too many objectives for a small 
organisation.  In response to a question the Chief Executive said that no progress had yet 
been made with the Welsh Government on the potential for a five-year budget cycle but 
that this was an issue he would continue to raise with officials.  Mr Selwyn advised that 
Audit Wales recognised the challenge of delivering long-term objectives and programmes 
with short-term funding settlements.  One member felt that the Authority was a leader in 
the public sector and should consider how to highlight this more effectively.
 

16/20 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.
 

17/20 Minutes 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 31 January 2020 be approved and the 
Chair authorised to sign them as a true record.

 

18/20 Public Speaking Scheme 

There were no requests to speak.
 

19/20 Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

Members received the draft Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 and noted that while the 
deadline for approval had been extended until the autumn the authorised draft provided 
an opportunity for members to consider this before publication on the website.  
 
There was some discussion about the balance of core grant against other funding sources 
and the Chief Executive advised that the core grant had been gradually reducing in recent 
years while the Authority was increasingly asked to bid for capital funding against Welsh 



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 3 24 July 2020

Government priorities.  It was suggested that the Authority needed to do a comparison 
with other UK National Parks of its income generation and external funding.
 
In response to a question about community assets the officer advised that more detail 
could be provided on capital projects such as the Gunpowder Works.  She also advised 
that while she noted the comment about putting a positive narrative in the accounts about 
the Authority’s achievements, the alignment of publication with the Annual Report in the 
Autumn would address this.
 
In answer to a question Mr Evans advised that the next pension fund review was due in 
2022 at which time the impact of COVID-19 on the markets might result in increased 
employer contributions.
 

RESOLVED:  That Members note the contents of the 
report and Draft Statement of Accounts as published.

 

20/20 2019/20 Outturn, Reserves and Project Finances 

Members considered the final outturn for the 2019/20 financial year and noted the small 
underspend and the reasons for this. Asked whether the Authority had requested 
additional funding from Welsh Government to implement the Change Programme the 
Chief Executive advised that he had not but would be bringing a report on the Change 
Programme to the Authority on 7 August.
 
Asked about lockdown being given as a reason for reduced income in quarter 4 the 
officer advised that this related to Easter income.  A member commented that this had 
also followed the period of serious flooding in the Park in February.
 
A member commented that the budget for 2020/21 had been set to address the levy 
deadline and the Corporate Plan had been six months later, which was the wrong way 
round.  He also felt the Authority needed a ‘quarter zero’ and a more agile budget and 
objective setting cycle that started each September.  The Chief Executive confirmed his 
commitment to a more effective process with an indicative budget even if this needed to 
be amended if budget settlements changed.  The member welcomed this and suggested 
that it would be helpful to have a long-term capital programme aligned to evidence from 
the State of the Park Report and major challenges such as inequality, climate change, 
biodiversity and COVID-19.  The Authority had tended to do the ‘easy’ things but needed 
to tackle issues such as peatland and woodlands.
 

RESOLVED:  To note the report and enclosures.
 

21/20 Budget Monitoring Summary and Projects Financial Scorecard Q1 2020/21 

Members considered the budget monitoring report for Q1 and noted the likelihood that 
some funding would be secured from Welsh Government during this period to 
compensate for loss of income and increased expenditure in relation to COVID-19.  
There was less clarity over this for the remainder of the year and the Authority might 



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 4 24 July 2020

need to use some of its reserves.  They noted the impact of the delay in implementing the 
Change Programme.
 
A member sought clarification on a number of issues in relation to income generation and 
the need to have a targeted discussion on this, but also highlighted of high expenditure 
such as Democratic Representation and IT which might benefit from review.  The Systems 
and Performance Manager advised that he would welcome a discussion about IT with 
members.
 
A member highlighted the difficulty for members in receiving three different ways of 
reporting but commended officers on achieving a higher spend in Q1 than last year.  He 
queried the report on project spend which was not clear in its use of red and green 
indicators.  Officers would be working on a replacement for Ffynnon in the next few 
weeks, which it was hoped would be more interactive for members, and all comments 
would be taken on board.
 
Asked about dilapidations costs in respect of vacating the current headquarters the Chief 
Executive advised that this would be built into the 2021/22 budget as the Authority had 
not received notice to vacate yet, although all options for the future were being 
addressed.  In response to a question about the need to deploy resources to the 
countryside given the large numbers now accessing the Park he advised that final checks 
were taking place to enable volunteers to resume working from 3 August.
 
Members suggested a total spend column for project reporting would be useful in future.  
The Finance Manager noted this and in response to a query about the meaning of 
‘reporting to Welsh Government Projects Review’ advised that this was a reporting 
request from Welsh Government where progress, obstacles and any requests to redeploy 
funding were addressed.
 

RESOLVED: To note the report.
 

22/20 Internal Audit Update Q1 2020/21 

Jonathan Maddock from TIAA took members through the Internal Audit Plan which had 
been amended slightly to take account of COVID-19.
 
A member felt that in light of delays with the budget and the Corporate Plan the Block 1 
of audits should already have started.  He asked that the outcomes from these should be 
reported to the next Audit and Scrutiny Committee in October, and that they should be 
used to inform the next Corporate Plan cycle.  The Chief Executive advised that officers 
would discuss this with TIAA.
 

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report and the 
audit plan be noted.

 

23/20 Wales Audit Plan 2020 



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 5 24 July 2020

Deryck Evans presented the Audit Wales plan for the year and apologised that this was 
the draft version; the final version was now available.  He highlighted the key risks, 
including the McCloud judgement in respect of public sector pension schemes, and hoped 
the Authority had taken account of that.  He advised that CIPFA had reviewed the 
complexity of its accounting framework but had felt it not appropriate to make changes.
 
He also advised that the audit fee was unchanged from last year but that there would be 
additional cost to carrying out work remotely given that accessibility to staff was more 
challenging at present, but they would be absorbing costs as much as possible.  He 
outlined how fees were set and made proportionate to the size of the organisation. The 
audit timetable had been pushed back to late July/early August.
 
Nick Selwyn gave some background to the performance work, including the Resilience 
Audit (the project brief was included in the agenda pack), which was being done across all 
public bodies in Wales to show how they were addressing the crisis and recovery work.  
The agenda today had highlighted the importance of such an audit.  The Chief Executive 
confirmed that the Corporate Governance Team had had input into the proposed 
methodology of the audit.
 
Referring to page 191 of the report a member stressed that the Authority’s reporting and 
audit system must allow members to assess delivered outcomes against objectives.  Mr 
Selwyn responded that that page was in reference to the Local Government Measure and 
that Audit Wales were required to do an audit of the Authority’s compliance with this.  
As this did not add value they welcomed the Welsh Government’s intention to repeal this 
legislation from 1st April 2021.
 

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report and the 
audit plan be noted.

 
 

24/20 Audit Wales Resilience Audit 2020 

Members noted the Project Brief for this.
 

25/20 Integrated assurance framework Q4 2019/20 

Members considered progress on delivery of the Corporate Plan.  The Systems and 
Performance Manager had added additional columns in response to suggestions from 
members.
 
There was some discussion about whether information on staffing such as turnover and 
health would be useful to include, although it was noted that an annual report was 
brought to members and that this could be a short narrative report rather than data. The 
Chief Executive advised that a staff survey had been carried out in relation to Covid-19 
recovery and another one had been proposed in the near future, the results of which 
would be reported to the next committee.
 



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 6 24 July 2020

Comments made earlier in the meeting about different reporting methods were 
reiterated and would be considered during the development of successor system to 
Ffynnon.  A comment was also made about the difficulty in reviewing this information on a 
screen.  The officer advised that he had omitted to resend the report in landscape format 
as it was missing some columns on screen and committed to sending an update after the 
meeting.
 

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted.
 
 

26/20 Risk Register 

Members considered the risk register which now included specific COVID-19 risks.
 
A member queried the risk on built heritage whereas there was no risk included on 
degradation of biodiversity.  This was noted and would be added.  Another omission was 
the carbon budget of the Authority and the legal duty to achieve net zero.
 
Asked about the use of dark red as well as red officers advised that this was due to the 
move to a 5X5 matrix for assessing risk on the advice of the Authority’s health and safety 
advisors which would give a more nuanced approach in line with good practice for risk 
assessments.
 
In response to a question the Chief Executive agreed that the risk relating to property 
assets should be red and that officers were now taking steps to address this area of risk.
 

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted.
 
 

27/20 Freedom of Information/Complaints/Compliments 

Members received year end and quarter 1 reports, and welcomed the amount of 
compliments in light of the current situation. The Chief Executive advised that the Senior 
Leadership were currently reviewing lessons learned about lockdown.
 
Officers advised that the low level of complaints was in no small way due to the efforts of 
the Corporate Services Officer who worked closely with the public to address concerns 
without the need to invoke the complaints procedure.
 
A member wondered whether the Authority could do anything to support authorities 
who were leaving verges uncut to increase biodiversity.
 

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted.
 
 

28/20 Action Tracking 



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 7 24 July 2020

Members queried how the action tracking worked and its relative value to members.  
Officers acknowledged this was a matter of corporate discipline and would be discussed 
further.
 
 
 

29/20 Other Business 

There was no further business. The Chair thanked all for their contributions and thanked 
Cllr James who had stepped in to chair the meeting for one item when her connection 
failed.
 

Signed as a correct record
Chairman of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee


